<b>RESOLUTION N</b>	iO.
KESULUTION N	U.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COPPELL, TEXAS, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 010996.3, THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE, AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING THE RESTORATION OF SERVICE FEES, IN PART; BIKE SHARING FEES, IN PART; SHORT TERM RENTAL FEES, IN PART; OIL & GAS WELL DRILLING FEES, IN PART; OTHER INSPECTION FEES, IN PART; AND LIBRARY FEES, IN PART; AND PROVIDING A REPEALING CLAUSE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Coppell, Texas, previously adopted Resolution No. 010996.3 to provide for general and special fees and charges to be assessed and collected by the City, as authorized by the Code of Ordinances and other applicable codes, ordinances, resolutions, and laws; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Coppell desires to amend certain fees as set forth therein and delete others as authorized by law;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COPPELL, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1.** That the Master Fee Schedule section entitled "Chapter 3, Coppell City Code" be amended, in part to read as follows:

Sec. 3-3-2, Restoration of Service

٠٠

A. Administrative fee of disconnecting and Reconnecting water or sewer services:

\$20.00

B. Meter Testing Fees:

•••

**SECTION 2.** That the Master Fee Schedule section entitled "Chapter 6, Coppell City Code" be amended, in part to read as follows:

"

Sec. 6-18-3, Bike Share System, Standards

Application Fee \$500.00 + \$25.00 per

proposed kiosk

Annual Renewal \$250.00

Sec. 6-18-4, Bike Share System, Operation

Relocation/Removal Fee \$50.00 per bicycle, electric

bicycle or electric motor

assisted scooter

...;

**SECTION 3.** That the Master Fee Schedule section entitled "Chapter 9, Coppell City Code" be amended, in part to read as follows: Sec 9-29, Short Term Rentals A.1. Annual Registration Fee: if received on or before January 2, 2019 (voluntary compliance) Fee Waived if received within 30 days of receiving b. notice from the City: \$50.00 if received after 30 days of receiving c. notice from the City: \$100.00 d. if applicant if 65 or older: 50% of the fee ...; SECTION 4. That the Master Fee Schedule section entitled "Chapter 14, Gas Well Fees" be amended, in part to read as follows: Entire section be moved to Sec 9-26, Oil and Gas Well Drilling ...; **SECTION 5.** That the Master Fee Schedule section entitled "Chapter 15, Coppell City Code (Buildings)" be amended, in part to read as follows: Sec 15-11, Property Maintenance Code Registration and Inspection of Rental Property g. Single Family Registration \$25.00 Inspection \$25.00 Multi Family Registration per Unit (Includes Inspection) \$10.00 per unit ...; **SECTION 6.** That the Master Fee Schedule section entitled "General Fees" be amended, in part to read as follows: Library Fees: Library Card Replacement Delete Fee

**SECTION 7.** That all provisions of the resolutions of the City of Coppell, Texas, in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution, except as noted herein, be, and the same are hereby, repealed, and all other provisions not in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 8.** That should any word, phrase, paragraph, or section of this Resolution be held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this Resolution as a whole, or any part or provision thereof other than the part so decided to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, and shall not affect the validity of the Resolution as a whole.

**SECTION 9.** That this Resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage as the law and charter in such cases provide.

**DULY PASSED** by the City Council of the City of Coppell, Texas, this the <u>11th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2018.

	APPROVED:
	KAREN SELBO HUNT, MAYOR
	ATTEST:
	CHRISTEL PETTINOS, CITY SECRETARY
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
CITY ATTORNEY	